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BUYER'S GUIDE  

This sale is subject to our Standard conditions of Sale 
(available at the back of every catalogue and on our website).

BUYER’S PREMIUM  
& OTHER CHARGES

The buyer shall pay the hammer 
price together with a premium, at the 
following rate, thereon.

25% up to £300,000/20% thereafter.

VAT will be charged on the premium 
at the rate imposed by law (see our 
Conditions of Sale at the back of this 
catalogue).

ADDITIONAL VAT

† VAT at the standard rate  
payable on the hammer price

* 5% import VAT  
payable on the hammer price

No VAT is payable on the hammer price 
or premium for books bought at auction.

DROIT DE SUITE

§ indicates works which may be subject 
to the Droit de Suite or Artist’s Resale 
Right, a royalty payment for all qualifying 
works of art. Under new legislation 
which came into effect on 1st January 
2012, this applies to living artists and 
artists who have died in the last 70 years. 
This royalty will be charged to the buyer 
on the hammer price and in addition to 
the buyer’s premium. It will not apply to 
works where the hammer price is less 
than €1,000 (euros). The charge for 
works of art sold at and above €1,000 
(euros) and below €50,000 (euros) is 4%. 
For items selling above €50,000 (euros), 
charges are calculated on a sliding scale.

More information on Droit de Suite is 
available at www.dacs.org.uk

REGISTRATION

All potential buyers must register prior 
to placing a bid. Registration information 
may be submitted in person at our 
registration desk, by email, by fax or on 
our website. Please note that all first 
time bidders at Lyon & Turnbull will be 
asked to supply the following documents 
in order to facilitate registration:

1 –  Government issued photo ID  
(Passport/Driving licence)

2 –  Proof of address   
(utility bill/bank statement).

We may, at our option, also ask you 
to provide a bank reference and/ or 
deposit. By registering for the sale, the 
buyer acknowledges that he or she has 
read, understood and accepted our 
Conditions of Sale (available at the back 
of every catalogue and on our website).

BIDDING & PAYMENT

For information on bidding options see 
our Guide to Bidding & Payment at the 
back of the catalogue.

REMOVAL OF PURCHASES

Responsibility for packing, shipping and 
insurance shall be exclusively that of the 
purchaser.

CATALOGUE DESCRIPTIONS

All item descriptions, dimensions and 
estimates are provided for guidance 
only. It is the buyer’s responsibility to 
inspect all lots prior to bidding to ensure 
that the condition is to their satisfaction. 
If potential buyers are unable to inspect 
lots in person (public viewing times listed 
in every catalogue), our specialists will 
be happy to prepare condition reports 
and additional images. These are for 
guidance only and all lots are sold ‘as 
found’, as per our Conditions of Sale.

IMPORT/EXPORT

Prospective buyers are advised 
that several countries prohibit the 
importation of property containing 
materials from endangered species, 
including but not limited to; rhino 
horn, ivory, coral and tortoiseshell. 
Accordingly, prospective buyers 
should familiarise themselves with all 
relevant customs regulations prior to 
bidding if they intend to import lots to 
another country. It is the buyer’s sole 
responsibility to obtain any relevant 
export or import licence. The denial of 
any licence or any delay in obtaining 
licences shall neither justify the 
recession of any sale nor any delay in 
making full payment for the lot.

ENDANGERED SPECIES

Please be aware that lots marked with 
the symbol Y contain material which may 
be subject to CITES regulations when 
exporting outside the EU. For more 
information visit http: // www.defra.gov.
uk/ahvla-en/ imports-exports/cites

2



VIEWING  
VENUE

At Lyon & Turnbull we want to make buying at auction as easy and enjoyable as possible.  Our specialist team are on hand 
to assist you, whether you are looking for something in particular for your home or collection, require more detailed 
information about the history or current condition of a lot, or just want to find out more about the auction process.

MEET THE SPECIALISTS

Nick Curnow
Head of Sale
nick.curnow@lyonandturnbull.com

Carly Shearer
Specialist 
carly.shearer@lyonandturnbull.com

Lauren Colavita
Junior Specialist 
lauren.colavita@lyonandturnbull.com

Viewing at  
Connaught Street Gallery  

Underground

Viewing at  
Connaught Street Gallery  

Underground

3





26

SAM BOUGH  
R.S.A, R.S.W. (SCOTTISH 1822-1878)
UNLOADING THE CATCH, NEWHAVEN, 1859

Signed and dated 1859, oil on canvas

67cm x 100cm (26.25in x 39.25in)

£15,000-20,000

It is unsurprising that an artist such as Sam Bough was 

drawn to the dramatic visuals of day-to-day life working 

on the coast. In general, fishermen live in a world of their 

own, with dramatically different routines and customs 

than those living even just a little inland, governed by the 

needs and superstitions of life and livelihood being forever 

at the mercy of ever-changing weather. In the fishing 

village of Newhaven in the late 19th century, this was 

particularly true, despite its close proximity to Edinburgh, it 

was extremely distinctive, particularly in the striped attire 

of the Newhaven fishwives. Such was the variation, that 

the village which landed herring, oysters and contributed 

to the whaling industry, was the subject of much early 

photography by innovators David Octavius Hill and Robert 

Adamson. For Bough, these striking differentials must have 

appealed, but ultimately he was drawn to all coastal villages 

as an intersection between water and land - a hub of busy 

industry and scene of dramatic and changeable weather 

conditions.  

By the late 1850s, Bough was settled in Scotland and 

had moved east to Edinburgh, hoping to make his mark in 

the country’s capital city. At this point, artistically, he was 

reaping the rewards of many years working and sketching 

outside, most particularly amongst the ships and shores 

of the Clyde, Forth and the Fife coast. Largely self-taught 

as an artist, he had trained his eye sketching from nature 

across the countryside of the north of England, before 

working in set painting in Manchester and Glasgow, 

continually creating his own paintings out with these hours, 

eventually building enough success to move to painting 

full-time. Prolific and successful, in 1859 he submitted 

seven paintings to the Manchester Institute and a further 

ten to the Royal Scottish Academy. With a relaxed approach 

to life, one story tells of him submitting ten canvases to an 

exhibition, nine fully realised and one completely blank. 

When questioned over the blank canvas, he indicated that 

the exhibition was not for another two weeks, so he had 

plenty of time to work it up!

The two scenes presented here are vibrant and full of 

bustling activity. Bough is confident in his artistic powers, 

successfully balancing a busy and dramatic foreground with 

distant, identifiable landscape and leaving plenty of room 

for expansive skies. He displays his particular talent for the 

depiction of clouds – his ability to translate their mutability, 

lightness and patterning into paint. In each, we get the 

sense of a true snapshot - just a second later everything will 

change - the positioning of boats and figures, the moments 

of movement and conversation, a new slice of weather 

drawing in. 
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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SAM BOUGH R.S.A, R.S.W. (SCOTTISH 1822-1878)
INCOMING STORM, NEWHAVEN HARBOUR

Signed, oil on canvas

56.5cm x 85.5cm (22.5in x 32.75in)

£10,000-15,000
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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GEORGE HENRY  
R.A., R.S.A., R.S.W.  
(SCOTTISH 1858-1943)
GIRL WITH STRAW HAT

Signed and dated 1891,  

oil on canvas

51cm x 46cm (20in x 18in)

Note: A painting entitled Girl with 
Straw Hat was exhibited at the Royal 
Scottish Academy 1893, no.99

£10,000-15,000

A prominent member of the Glasgow Boys, George Henry is 

remembered for his stylistic form of portraiture. In the late 1880s, 

Henry was experimenting with decorative effects, moving towards 

a symbolist intensity of colour and pattern. This is shown in Girl 
with Straw Hat by the use of very few, dramatic colours - notably 

the splashes of blue through the leaves. The use of sunlight, shade 

and heavy, uniform brushwork for the figure and foliage are a very 

distinctive characteristic. In contrast, the intricate brushwork on 

the bonnet, evoking straw, is an effective juxtaposition with the 

simplicity of the fresh, white broad brush of the muslin shawl. It is 

interesting to see Henry’s use of light and shade on the subject’s 

face. The onlooker is left questioning the facial features of the sitter.  

Girl with Straw Hat is a rare and fine example of George Henry’s 

work painted at the height of his artistic career.

GEORGE HENRY 
GIRL WITH STRAW HAT
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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NORAH NEILSON GRAY 
R.S.W. (SCOTTISH 1882-1931)
SISTERS WITH A KITTEN

Signed, oil on canvas

51cm x 41cm (20in x 16in)

£4,000-6,000

One of the first woman artists 

who sought out and established 

a commercially successful 

career, Glasgow Girl Norah 

Neilson Gray was best known 

for her stylised portraits. 

Carefully composed, the 

individuality and bold colour 

in her portraits brought Gray 

recognition from art critics and 

spectators in the flourishing 

Glasgow art circles of the time. 

She painted many portraits of 

well-known Glasgow figures 

and their families and was well 

known in Glasgow as excelling 

in child portraiture.

Sisters with Kitten brings the 

essence of Gray’s portraiture 

together with bold colours, 

flowers and strong contrasts. 

She has the full attention of 

the cherub-like children who 

sit in a wooded scene amongst 

flowers that blend seamlessly 

into a bright yellow background. 

The background light shining 

on the sitter’s head simulates 

sunset and creates a halo effect, 

drawing one’s attention to the 

expression of the child in the 

yellow dress tightly clutching 

the kitten in her arms. A 

wonderfully talented portraitist, 

Sisters with Kitten epitomises 

Gray’s superb handling of paint 

and use of bold colour.

NORAH NEILSON GRAY 
SISTERS WITH KITTEN
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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ROBERT GEMMELL HUTCHISON  
R.B.A., R.O.I., R.S.A., R.S.W. (SCOTTISH 1860-1936)
YOUNG FISHERS

Signed, oil on board

24cm x 31cm (9.5in x 12in)

£6,000-8,000
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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ROBERT 
GEMMELL 
HUTCHISON 
R.B.A., R.O.I., 
R.S.A., R.S.W. 
(SCOTTISH 
1860-1936)
THE PET 

CANARY

Signed, oil on 

canvas

36cm x 25.5cm 

(14in x 10in)

£4,000-6,000
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ROBERT 
GEMMELL 
HUTCHISON 
R.B.A., R.O.I., 
R.S.A., R.S.W. 
(SCOTTISH 
1860-1936)
WASH DAY

Signed, oil on 

canvas

36cm x 25.5cm 

(14in x 10in)

£4,000-6,000
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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WILLIAM PAGE ATKINSON WELLS  
(SCOTTISH 1872-1923)
THE STONE BARN, COLBY, ISLE OF MAN

Signed, oil on canvas

64cm x 76cm (25in x 30in)

Provenance: Ewan Mundy Fine Art Ltd, Glasgow, 1996

£3,000-5,000
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Born in Fife in 1885, John Maclauchlan 

Milne, was the son of the traditional 

landscape artist, Joseph Milne. Mentored 

by his father, whose work was notable for its 

strong, bright tones, Maclauchlan Milne was 

inspired by the colours and the light that he 

encountered during his travels in Europe. He 

began painting landscapes of the Belgium 

and French countryside which were shown 

in Dundee in 1919. 

Spending a vast majority of his time between 

1919 – 1932 visiting France, Paris proved to 

be hugely influential in Maclauchlan Milne’s 

artistic career. He fell in love with Paris and 

immersed himself in the bohemian world 

of Paris café culture, much like that of his 

Scottish predecessors, Samuel John Peploe 

and John Duncan Fergusson.  

The three Parisian scenes included here, 

Café Scene, Boats on the Seine and Promenade 

can clearly be seen to show the influences 

of these highly respected artists. Café Scene 

shows a bustling café with fashionable 

Parisian clientele. With one or two brush 

strokes Maclauchlan Milne is able to create 

the starched white collar of the gentleman 

at lunch and the parasol of the fashionably 

promenading lady. The further scenes 

continue to illustrate the everyday Parisian 

life. Boats on the Seine shows the loading 

or unloading of goods by two figures on 

the river. The Tuileries Gardens depicted 

in Promenade is a scene that Maclauchlan 

Milne has illustrated numerous times, each 

example capturing a different time of day 

and group of figures.  

An internationally recognised artist, he 

exhibited in New York, at the Royal Scottish 

Academy and the Glasgow Institute. 

Maclauchlan Milne was elected to the Royal 

Scottish Academy in 1937 and continued to 

show there until his death in 1957. 

JOHN  
MACLAUCHLAN  
MILNE

96§

JOHN MACLAUCHLAN MILNE  
R.S.A (SCOTTISH 1886-1957)
CAFE SCENE, PARIS

Signed, oil on board

25.5cm x 36cm (10in x 14in)

£30,000-40,000
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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JOHN MACLAUCHLAN MILNE 
R.S.A (SCOTTISH 1886-1957)
BOATS ON THE SEINE, PARIS

Signed, oil on board

25.5cm x 36cm (10in x 14 in)

£20,000-30,000
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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JOHN MACLAUCHLAN MILNE 
R.S.A (SCOTTISH 1886-1957)
PROMENADE - PARIS

Signed, oil on board

25.5cm x 36cm (10in x 14in)

£20,000-30,000

19



118§

JOAN EARDLEY R.S.A. (SCOTTISH 1921-1963)
GIRL WITH PINK CHEEKS

Stamped with the inventory number, pastel

17.5cm x 11cm (7in x 4.25in)

Provenance: King St. Gallery, Knutsford  
The Scottish Gallery, Edinburgh, Stock no. 675  
The Macaulay Gallery, Stenton 1987

£5,000-7,000

117§

JOAN EARDLEY R.S.A (SCOTTISH 1921-1963)
BOY WITH BROWN HAIR

Pastel

13cm x 10cm (5in x 4in)

Exhibited: Aitken Dott & Son, Festival Exhibition 1964, no.91

£4,000-6,000

20

Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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132§

JOHN DUNCAN 
FERGUSSON R.B.A. 
(SCOTTISH 1874-1961)
BOULEVARD 

MONTPARNASSE

Signed, inscribed and 

dated 1907, oil on board

27cm x 33cm (10.5in x 13in)

Note: The painting also 
has a Fergusson Clouston 
Street label on the reverse 
with the title.

£70,000-100,000

JOHN DUNCAN FERGUSSON  BOULEVARD MONTPARNASSE

During the early 1900s, Paris was the epicentre of the art world - a 

melting pot for the avant-garde artists, writers and poets of the day. 

Enchanted by the culture and life of the city, John Duncan   relocated 

to Paris in 1907.  He established a studio in Montparnasse and 

immediately immersed himself in the café society for which the city 

was renown. 

Dividing his time between Paris and London, Fergusson was highly 

influenced by the French modern movements of the early 20th 

century. He thrived in the artistic setting of Paris, befriending 

acclaimed artists such as Picasso, Matisse and Andre Dunoyer de 

Segonzac.

Quoted in Elizabeth Cumming ‘s Introduction to The Colourists and 
France, Dunoyer de Segonzac praised Fergusson’s work as using, 

‘stunning fresh colours allied to rich, sumptuous matiere’. He spoke of his 

friend as ‘a great and wholly independent artist’ whose painting would 

stand the test of time.

Remembered as perhaps the most innovative of the Scottish 

Colourists, Fergusson maintained a flourishing career throughout 

the early 20th century. From 1907 to 1912, Fergusson was a regular 

exhibitor at the Salon d’Automne showing alongside Marquet, 

Chabaud, Friesz and Matisse. 

Boulevard Montparnasse dates from Fergusson’s first year in Paris and 

already hints at the influence of his French contemporaries. The bold 

palette and dynamic impasto heralds an interest in the Fauves, whilst 

the high tonality conveys Fergusson’ s view in ‘trying for truth, for 

reality, through light’. This vibrant view of Montparnasse is the perfect 

synthesis of his time in France. Fergusson conveys the new order of a 

bustling metropolitan life with bravura and panache.

Closerie de Lilas café, Boulevard Montparnasse, Paris, circa 1900

22

Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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Samuel John Peploe remains particularly 

celebrated for his beautifully executed 

still-life paintings. An elegant example 

of Peploe’s mastery of colour and 

composition, Still Life of Roses and Pear is 

a quintessentially Colourist painting. 

It was towards the end of his life, in 

1929, over 35 years after he first 

started his artistic training, that Peploe 

claimed, ‘There is so much in mere objects, 
flowers, leaves, jugs, what not - colours, 
forms, relation - I can never see mystery 
coming to an end’. This acknowledgment 

of the joy and inspiration he found in 

this genre as an artist, applies just as 

equally to our enjoyment of the works as 

viewers. The props, objects and subjects 

repeat, yet the delight continues in the 

skill and variety of his creations and 

interpretations of these masterfully 

composed pieces.

In Still Life of Roses and Pear, Peploe 

demonstrates his talent for strong 

colour and superb composition. The 

painting has a freshness and vivacity, 

from the chalky white of the crumpled 

tablecloth to the jagged two-tone lines 

he uses to outline key components of 

the composition. The roses are framed in 

complementary blues, allowing the pink 

petals to coruscate against the white 

background. The gentle but powerful, 

bold tones of the red and green striped 

material behind the central vase and 

flowers add lift to the whole painting. 

This is the eldest and most commercially 

successful of the Scottish Colourists in 

his element. An assured and confident 

painting, Still Life of Roses and Pear 

displays the handling and painterly 

freedom that made Peploe’s name, 

brought success and built a reputation 

that endures in the Scottish art market 

to this day. 

SAMUEL JOHN PEPLOE 
STILL LIFE OF ROSES & PEAR

24

Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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SAMUEL JOHN PEPLOE  
R.S.A (SCOTTISH 1871-1935)
STILL LIFE OF ROSES AND PEAR

Signed, oil on canvas

49.5cm x 40cm (19.5in x 15.75in)

Provenance: Duncan Miller Fine Arts, London

£150,000-200,000
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Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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SAMUEL JOHN PEPLOE 
R.S.A., (SCOTTISH 1871-1935)
THE BLACK HAT

Signed, oil on canvas

51cm x 41cm (20in x 16in)

Provenance: A gift to his friend 
George Hutchison and thence by 
descent

£20,000-30,000

Scottish Colourist Samuel John Peploe 

is best known for his colourful and 

elegant still-lifes, but like all true artists, 

he turned his brush to all different 

subjects: in The Black Hat, he creates 

an intriguing and enigmatic portrait. 

The subject is unknown, though it has 

been suggested that she resembles 

Poppy Low, an artist’s model popular in 

Edinburgh in the 1920s, and particularly 

favoured and recognisable from the 

portraiture of Stanley Cursiter.  

As in all successful portraits, Peploe 

distils something of the personality of 

the sitter, a slightly moody atmosphere, 

as well as capturing a charming 

portrayal of her appearance. There 

is also something further present, an 

artistic experimentation, as he plays 

with the palette; harmonising across 

the coral background with scraped out 

areas revealing bare canvas; while the 

soft, pale blue of her blouse contrasts 

with the dark shades of her distinctly 

1920s hat and bobbed hair. The hints of 

rosy pink in her cheeks are highlighted 

with a decisive slash of vivid green to 

her cheek, and a gentler variation of 

the same pigment is deployed more 

softly in the areas of shadow in her 

jaw and neckline. A creative, colourful 

cacophony when viewed close-up, yet 

still a sensitive and harmonious portrait.

SAMUEL JOHN PEPLOE 
THE BLACK HAT

28
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FRANCIS CAMPBELL 
BOILEAU CADELL  
R.S.A., R.S.W.  
(SCOTTISH 1883-1937)
CATHEDRAL ROCK, IONA 

- THE STORM

Signed, signed and inscribed 

verso, oil on board

36cm x 43cm (14in x 17in)

Provenance: Alex Reid & 
Lefèvre Ltd, London

£40,000-60,000

F.C.B. Cadell had a long-standing love affair 

with the west-coast isle of Iona and spent 

many a long Scottish summer painting 

there alongside fellow Scottish Colourist 

S.J. Peploe. Together they traversed and 

transmuted vision into paint across every 

spot and angle of this artist’s haven. Rich in 

religious, historical and spiritual significance, 

Iona had attracted pilgrims for centuries, 

though not previously of this purely artistic 

persuasion. It is a celebrated beauty spot 

with white sands, turquoise seas and rugged 

rocky terrain. A unique west coast wildness 

prevails, with a sense of open space and 

gorgeous, sparkling light, truly an artist’s 

paradise. 

Cadell captured the topography and 

landmarks, the light and the colours as 

accurately as possible, with surprisingly 

little artistic licence; he was so accurate 

that individual rocks can still be matched 

to photographs of present day Iona. His 

amazing accuracy allows us to identify this 

unusual scene of an approaching storm, 

as taking place over Cathedral Rock at the 

north end of the island. In a departure from 

his usual depictions of the coastline of the 

island under glorious sunshine, the drama 

of the approaching weather matches the 

drama and ruggedness of the rocky coastline 

and the strength and intensity of crashing 

Atlantic waves. Still fresh and joyful, the 

storm brings an unexpected brooding quality 

to the painting.

In Crofts, Iona the gorgeous, west coast 

light returns and in its depiction, Cadell is 

unfettered and free in his painting. Light, 

bright and breezy, this is an altogether 

different approach that shows a light touch 

in the brushstrokes, as they softly slant and 

layer over each other, particularly noticeable 

in the differing colour and softly cross-

hatched texture of the dry stone wall in 

the foreground. An Iona aficionado, Cadell 

could find and celebrate beauty and colour 

in every nook of this small island. These 

differing scenes of Iona show Cadell for the 

true Scottish artist that he was, able to see, 

respond to and celebrate the true beauty of 

this small island, no matter which view he 

focused on, or what weather conditions he 

experienced. 

F.C.B. CADELL  
STORM & CROFTS

30
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FRANCIS CAMPBELL 
BOILEAU CADELL 
R.S.A., R.S.W 
(SCOTTISH 1883-1937)
CROFTS, IONA

Signed, oil on board

35.5cm x 43cm (14in x 17in)

£30,000-50,000

140

FRANCIS CAMPBELL 
BOILEAU CADELL  
R.S.A., R.S.W  
(SCOTTISH 1883-1937)
IONA ABBEY, INTERIOR

Signed, oil on canvas

77cm x 51cm (30.25in x 20in)

Provenance: With British 
National Oil Corporation until 
1994 when acquired by the 
current owner

£40,000-60,000

Transporting the viewer to the stone covered interior of Iona Abbey 

through his realistic portrayal of light, shadow and texture, Francis 

Campbell Boileau Cadell’s Iona Abbey is a strikingly life-like composition. 

Using a palette of purples, blues and greens, Cadell communicates the cool 

interior. Light pours through and illuminates the Abbey windows, casting 

shadows and drawing attention to the detailed structure of the building. 

Cadell celebrates the place with his variety of colour, texture and light. 

Founded by St Columba, the Abbey is a key landmark on the island, and a 

structure that signifies the important religious history of the place. The 

isle of Iona, and the Abbey, have been a major centre of Christian worship 

since the arrival of St Columba and his companions in 563 AD. The site of 

religious pilgrimage, Iona is recognised by people around the world as a 

special, sacred place.

The distinctive beauty of the island, the ever-changing weather, cerulean 

seas and distinctive light was the perfect subject for simple, lyrical 

landscapes. Cadell first visited Iona in 1912 and, captivated by its 

wonderful atmosphere, he was to return nearly every summer for the rest 

of his life. The beauty of the island provided zv with some twenty years of 

inspiration. 

Surprisingly true to life, Cadell creates a visual feast in Iona Abbey, a 

celebration of both spiritual and artistic pilgrimage of this important 

Scottish location.

32

Other fees apply in addition to the hammer price: see the ‘Buyer’s Guide’ section on page 2
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GEORGE LESLIE HUNTER 
(SCOTTISH 1877-1931)
STILL LIFE WITH MARIGOLDS

Signed, oil on board

46cm x 41cm (18in x 16in)

£40,000-60,000

‘Everyone must choose his own way, and mine 
will be the way of colour’ were the words of 

artist George Leslie Hunter (1877 – 1931), 

reflecting upon his own unique practice. 

The 1920s were a particularly prolific 

period for Hunter as he began taking trips 

across Europe from 1922. He exhibited at 

the Galerie Barbazanges in Paris in 1924 

with Peploe, Cadell and Fergusson and 

again with the same group at the Leicester 

Galleries in London 1925. He focused for 

much of his life on landscapes and still life, 

working in a range of mediums. His still 

life’s of fruit are particularly distinctive, 

such as his 1925 painting Still Life with Fruit 
and Pink Rose. Hunter’s typical impasto 

technique adds a luxuriously textured 

surface to the composition and visualises 

the inspiration he found in Matisse and the 

free, energetic work of the French Fauves. 

In his Still Life with Marigolds, we again note 

his vibrant palette and strong brushstrokes, 

demonstrating a bold and experimental 

new attitude that he took away from his 

continental counterparts.

Hunter also painted numerous landscapes, 

especially of Scotland and France. His 

landscapes, such as Street Scene, Largo, 

and Beached Boats, Lower Largo, offer 

us fascinating insight into the Scottish 

Colourist’s French influences by 

contemporary artists such as Monet and 

Cezanne. The warming colours of the 

buildings in Street Scene, Largo juxtaposed 

against the cooler tones of the sky are 

reminiscent of Cezanne’s new colour theory, 

in which he used the natural properties 

of warm and cool colours to advance and 

recede and create a sense of depth. Beached 
Boats, Lower Largo also explores Hunter’s 

fascination with the effects of light and 

colour theory, with the sharp contrast of 

the warmly coloured boat in the foreground 

against the sombre, muted cool tones of the 

surrounding water and sky that produces an 

atmospheric feeling of the cool weather.

George Leslie Hunter’s important 

contribution to the development of 

modernism and contemporary Scottish 

culture cannot be understated. His subject 

matter was diverse and experimental, always 

looking outwards and learning from his 

contemporaries; resulting in an impressive 

oeuvre which teaches us not just about 

Scottish life at the beginning of the twentieth 

century, but also of the intellectual and 

cultural interchange of artists across Europe.

GEORGE LESLIE HUNTER 
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GEORGE LESLIE HUNTER 
(SCOTTISH 1877-1931)
STREET SCENE, LARGO

Signed, oil on canvas

51cm x 61cm (20in x 24in)

£20,000-30,000

While his fellow Colourists found inspiration on the west coast, 

Hunter, the most temperamental member of the group, was intrigued 

by the radically different climate and topography of the east coast. 

The Fife coast offering a softer, gentler and altogether milder Scottish 

experience. An old fishing village, conveniently serviced by the railway 

to allow an influx of tourists, Lower Largo features repeatedly in 

Hunter’s work. Captivated as he was by its harbour and boats, in this 

painting he turns his attention to a quiet street to create a charming 

scene. Like the Scottish weather, Hunter could be erratic and, as a 

result, the quality of his work can be variable. However, just as there 

is nothing quite like a beautiful Scottish summer’s day, when Hunter 

is on form, all the elements come together to great effect, as we see 

here. In this work, he employs accurate perspective and lovely colour 

to create this calm and peaceful scene; we are ready to step in and 

stroll down this endearing street, enjoying a Scottish summer day-out 

at the seaside, under crisp blue skies and fluffy candy-floss clouds.
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GEORGE LESLIE HUNTER 
(SCOTTISH 1877-1931)
BEACHED BOATS, LOWER LARGO

Signed, oil on panel

20.5cm x 28cm (8in x 11in)

£6,000-8,000
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GEORGE LESLIE HUNTER  
(SCOTTISH 1877-1931)
STILL LIFE WITH FRUIT AND PINK ROSE

Signed, oil on board

68cm x 51cm (26.75in x 20in)

£60,000-80,000
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Celebrated as one of the most important figures in 20th century 

Scottish painting, Anne Redpath became one of Edinburgh College of 

Art’s most highly-commended students. After receiving a travelling 

scholarship in 1919, Redpath embarked on an extended period of 

study in Brussels, Bruges, Antwerp and Paris, where her work took on 

varied influences such as Rogier van der Weyden, Duccio and Ambrogio 

Lorenzetti. Redpath’s focus on early Italian art was not uncommon 

amongst her peers and her interest extended even further to Etruscan 

work. This interest is evident in her brushwork, especially throughout 

her earlier career, resembling that of fresco, albeit in oil. 

In October 1920, Redpath married architect James Beattie Michie 

and moved to France where she continued to paint, though much of 

her life became devoted to raising her three sons: Alastair, Lindsay and 

David. Painted during her time in France, Windmills at the Pas de Calais 

is a fine example of one of Redpath’s favourite subjects. The scene is 

bright, fresh and sunny; an Impressionist influence can be seen in her 

application of colour and texture.

In contrast, Mediterranean Village is an example of Redpath’s later 

work. Deliberate splashes and scratches of white paint renders the 

scene more abstract, but no less beautiful. In In a Church, St. Pauls, her 

brushwork becomes intricate, layered and focused in its application to 

reveal a symphony of detail, with Redpath utilising visible texture to 

emphasise the surface of the building itself. 

Redpath’s still life paintings are equally as exquisite; Still Life of Three 
Tomatoes utilises a flatter surface, exploring the dimensional aspect 

of her subjects, not with brushwork, but with colour. Dried Flowers, on 

the other hand, does both; here Redpath leans into a more abstract 

technique. 

From Windmills at the Pas de Calais to Dried Flowers, the variation, talent 

and vibrancy of Redpath’s work is well demonstrated by the pieces 

included in this auction. Redpath evolved beyond her influences to 

become an artist vital to the 20th century Scottish artistic tradition, and 

her work continues to be held in the highest esteem. 

ANNE REDPATH
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ANNE REDPATH  
O.B.E., R.S.A., A.R.A., L.L.D., A.R.W.S., R.O.I., R.B.A. (SCOTTISH 1895-1965)
STILL LIFE - THREE TOMATOES

Signed, oil on board

30.5cm x 34.5cm (12in x 13.5in)

Provenance: Mercury Gallery, Edinburgh 1986

£6,000-9,000

146§

ANNE REDPATH  
O.B.E., R.S.A., A.R.A., L.L.D., R.O.I., R.B.A. (SCOTTISH 1895-1965)
IN A CHURCH, ST. PAUL

Signed, oil on canvas

51cm x 61cm (20in x 24in)

Provenance: The Lefevre Gallery, London  
Portland Gallery, London

Exhibited: Portland Gallery, Anne Redpath, 2013, no.7

£10,000-15,000
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ANNE REDPATH  
O.B.E., R.S.A., A.R.A., L.L.D.,  
A.R.W.S., R.O.I., R.B.A  
(SCOTTISH 1895-1965)
DISH OF FRUIT

Signed, oil on board

74cm x 42.5cm (29in x 16.75in)

Exhibited: Six Scottish Painters, Arts Council 
(Scottish Committee), Nottingham University, 1959

£10,000-15,000
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REGISTRATION

All potential buyers must register prior to 

placing a bid. Registration information may 

be submitted in person at our registration 

desk, by email, by fax or on our website. 

Please note that all first time bidders at 

Lyon & Turnbull will be asked to supply the 

following documents in order to facilitate 

registration:

1 –  Government issued photo ID  

(Passport/Driving licence)

2 –  Proof of address   

(utility bill/bank statement).

We may, at our option, also ask you to 

provide a bank reference and/or deposit.

By registering for the sale, the buyer 

acknowledges that he or she has read, 

understood and accepted our  

Conditions of Sale.

BIDDING

At the Sale Registered bidders will be 

assigned a bidder number and given a 

paddle for use at the sale. Once the first 

bid has been placed, the auctioneer asks 

for higher bids in increments determined 

by the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply 

raise your paddle until the auctioneer 

acknowledges you. Please ensure that the 

auctioneer repeats your bidder number 

correctly when confirming the sale. If there 

is any doubt at this stage as to the hammer 

price or buyer it must be brought to the 

auctioneer’s attention immediately. All lots 

will be invoiced to the name and address 

given on your registration form, which is 

non-transferable.

HOW TO BID

BY PHONE 

A limited number of telephone lines are 

available for bidding by phone through a 

Lyon & Turnbull representative. Phone lines 

must be reserved in advance. All bid requests 

must be received an hour before the sale. All 

telephone bids must be confirmed in writing, 

listing the relevant lots and appropriate 

number to be called. We recommend that 

a covering bid is also left in the event that 

we are unable to make the call. We cannot 

guarantee that lines will be available, or that 

we will be able to call you on the day, but will 

endeavour to undertake such bids to the 

best of our abilities. This service is available 

entirely at our discretion and at the bidder’s 

risk. 

IN WRITING 

Bid forms are available at the sale and/or 

the back of the catalogue. These should be 

submitted in person, by post, or by fax as 

soon as possible prior to the sale and we will 

bid on your behalf up to the limit indicated. 

In the event of receiving two identical bids 

the first one received will take precedence 

All bids must be received an hour before the 

sale. This service is provided entirely at the 

bidder’s risk.

ON THE INTERNET 

A fully-illustrated catalogue is available on 

our website. Registered bidders may leave 

absentee bids through the website and will 

receive email confirmation of their bid.

Live online bidding is also available - access 

through our website,  

or download the live bidding app  

L&T Live. This service is offered for  

no additional fee.

PAYMENT

Payment is due within seven (7) days of the 

sale. Lots purchased will not be released until 

full payment has been received. Payment 

may be made by the following methods: 

BANK TRANSFER 

Account details are included on any invoices 

we issue or upon request from our accounts 

department.

CREDIT OR DEBIT CARDS 

Payment can be made by Visa Debit, 

Maestro, Mastercard or Visa Credit cards. 

ONLINE CARD PAYMENTS 

We no longer accept card payments by 

phone. 

Please use our online payment service 

(provided by Cardstream/Credorax).

You will find a link to this service in any email 

invoice issued or you can visit the payments 

section of our website.

CHEQUE 

Cheques should be made payable to Lyon & 

Turnbull Ltd. We reserve the right to wait 

until cheques have been cleared by our 

bankers before releasing bought goods. 

Cheques can be cleared prior to sale on 

request. Cheques drawn by third parties 

cannot be accepted. If paying by post please 

include the slip from your invoice. 

CASH 

Cash payments can be made at the accounts 

desk during or after a sale. Cash payments 

are limited to £5,000 per annum.

GUIDE TO BIDDING & PAYMENT

43



LO N D O N   |   E D I N B U RG H   |   G L A S G O W

LYO N A N DT U R N B U L L .C O M


